

Collot Guerard (cguerard@ftc.gov)
Joshua Doan (jdoan@ftc.gov)
Amanda Grier (agrier@ftc.gov)
(Each appearing pursuant to DUCivR 83-1.1(d)(1))
Attorneys for Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW CC-8528
Washington DC 20580
202-326-3338 (Ms. Guerard)
202-326-3187 (Mr. Doan)
202-326-3745 (Ms. Grier)

Thomas M. Melton (4999) (tmelton@agutah.gov)
Robert G. Wing (4445) (rwing@agutah.gov)
Douglas Devore (11170) (dedevore@agutah.gov)
Kevin McLean (16101) (kmclean@agutah.gov)
Attorneys for Plaintiff Utah Division of Consumer Protection
Utah Attorney General's Office
160 East 300 South, Fifth Floor
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114
801-366-0310

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION and
UTAH DIVISION OF CONSUMER
PROTECTION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ZURIXX, LLC, *et al.*

Defendants.

**FTC'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

Case No. 2:19-cv-00713-DAK-EJF

District Judge Dale A. Kimball
Magistrate Judge Evelyn J. Furse

**PLAINTIFF FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' PARTIAL MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. BACKGROUND..... 1

III. ARGUMENT 4

 A. Defendants Ask the Court to Ignore Binding Tenth Circuit Precedent Holding That Section 13(b) Allows for Equitable Monetary Relief..... 5

 B. The Tenth Circuit Has Rejected the Reasoning and Interpretation of Precedent That the Seventh Circuit Panel Adopted in *Credit Bureau*..... 7

 C. *Rx Depot* Dictates How to Construe Statutes Authorizing Equitable Relief..... 10

 D. Equitable Monetary Relief Under Section 13(b) is Part of a Multi-Path Enforcement Structure..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abdi v. Wray, 942 F.3d 1019 (10th Cir. 2019) 5

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc., 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015)..... 11

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 4

Double Eagle Lubricants, Inc. v. FTC, 360 F.2d 268 (10th Cir. 1965)..... 15

Elwell v. Okla. ex rel. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Okla., 693 F.3d 1303 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 11

Franklin v. Gwinnett County Pub. Schs., 503 U.S. 60 (1992) 11

FTC v. Accusearch, Inc., 570 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 15

FTC v. Amy Travel Serv., Inc., 875 F.2d 564 (7th Cir. 1989)..... passim

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC, 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 7, 9

FTC v. Commerce Planet, Inc., 815 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2016) 7, 15

FTC v. Credit Bureau Center, LLC, 937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) passim

FTC v. Direct Mktg. Concepts, Inc., 624 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010) 8

FTC v. Febre, 128 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 1997)..... 8

FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc., 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) passim

FTC v. Gem Merch. Corp., 87 F.3d 466 (11th Cir. 1996) 5, 8

FTC v. H. N. Singer, Inc., 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) 8, 17

FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists, 476 U.S. 447 (1986) 16

FTC v. LoanPointe, LLC, 525 F. App’x 696 (10th Cir. 2013) passim

FTC v. Magazine Sols., LLC, 432 F. App’x 155 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 7

FTC v. Pantron I Corp., 33 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 5

FTC v. Ross, 743 F.3d 886 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 7

FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin & Bullion Corp., 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) 8

FTC v. Think Achievement Corp., 312 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 2002)..... 8

FTC v. Trudeau, 579 F.3d 754 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 8

FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp., 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984)..... 8

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist., 524 U.S. 274 (1998) 11

Giles Constr. LLC v. Toole Inventory Solution, Inc., No. 12-cv-37, 2015 WL 3755863 (D. Utah
June 16, 2015)..... 10

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson , 534 U.S. 204 (2002) 10

Hamdan v. Rumsfeld, 548 U.S. 557 (2006) 10

Kansas v. Nebraska, 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015)..... 7

Karahalios v. Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Employees, Local 1263, 489 U.S. 527 (1989)..... 11

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc., 516 U.S. 479 (1996) passim

Merck & Co., Inc. v. Reynolds, 559 U.S. 633 (2010) 12

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs., 508 U.S. 248 (1993) 10

Miller v. French, 530 U.S. 327 (2000) 10

Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc., 361 U.S. 288 (1960)..... passim

Porter v. Warner Holding Co., 328 U.S. 395 (1946)..... passim

Stacy S. v. Boeing Co. Empl. Health Benefit Plan (Plan 626), 344 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (D. Utah
2018) 10

Tex. Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015). 18,
19

Time Warner Entm’t Co., LP v. Everest Midwest Licensee, LLC, 381 F.3d 1039 (10th Cir. 2004)
..... 10

United States ex rel. Reed v. KeyPoint Gov’t Solutions, 923 F.3d 729 (10th Cir. 2019) 4, 7

United States v. Fronk, No. 13CR484 DAK, 2014 WL 3513164 (D. Utah July 11, 2014) 10

United States v. Jantran, Inc., 782 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 11

United States v. JS & A Group, Inc., 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) 17

United States v. Livesay, 600 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 11

United States v. Manning, 526 F.3d 611 (10th Cir. 2008)..... 10

United States v. Rx Depot, Inc., 438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006) passim

United States v. Spedalieri, 910 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 7

United States v. Sturm, 673 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 45..... passim

15 U.S.C. § 53..... 1, 5, 14, 15

15 U.S.C. § 57..... passim

21 U.S.C § 332a..... 9

21 U.S.C. § 333..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 334..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 350a(e)(1)(B)..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360h..... 14

21 U.S.C. § 360pp..... 14

Other Authorities

Federal Trade Commission Act Amendments of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-312, § 10, 108 Stat. 1691
 (Aug. 26, 1994)..... 18

S. Conf. Rep. No. 93-1408 (1974), *reprinted in*, 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 7755..... 16

S. Rep. No. 103-130 (1993)..... 18

S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973)..... 16

U.S. Safe Web Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-455, 120 Stat. 3372 (Dec. 22, 2006) 18

Rules

Rule 12(b)(6)..... 4
